January 1, 2002. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are presented for purposes of illustration only, in accordance with
the assumptions set forth below, and are not necessarily indicative of the
financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had the
sale been consummated on the dates as of which, or at the beginning of the
period for which, the sale is being given effect, nor are they necessarily
indicative of future operating results or financial position of CMS Energy.

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 2003
   (In millions)

   HISTORICAL   SALE OF   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CMS ENERGY   PANHANDLE   ADJUSTMENTS  CMS ENERGY
   ----------   ---------   -----------  ----------
   (NOTE 1)   (NOTE 2)

  ASSETS
   Plant and Property (at cost)   $  10,712   $10,712
   Less accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization   5,490   5,490
   ---------   -------
   5,222   5,222
   Construction work-in-progress   488   488
   ---------   -------
   Net plant and property   5,710   5,710
   Investments   1,447   $   37   $  (37)(a)   1,447
   Cash and temporary cash investments   675   589   (534)(a)   730
   Other current assets   1,561   1,561
   Current assets held for sale   355   (189)   166
   Non-current assets   2,505   2,505
   Non-current assets held for sale   2,042   (1,812)   230
   ---------   -------   ------   -------
  TOTAL ASSETS   $  14,295   $(1,375)   $ (571)   $12,349
   =========   =======   ======   =======

  STOCKHOLDERS' INVESTMENT AND LIABILITIES
   Common stockholders' equity and other paid-in-capital   $   3,606   $ 3,606
   Other comprehensive loss   (737)   $  (20)(c)   (757)
   Retained deficit   (1,641)   $   (27)   (13)(b)   (1,681)
   Preferred stock and trust preferred securities   927   927
   Long-term debt   5,212   (537)(a)   4,675
   Non-current portion of capital leases   121   121
   ---------   -------   ------   -------
   Total capitalization   7,488   (27)   (570)   6,891
   Minority interests   22   22

Edgar Filing: CMS ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

3

   Current liabilities   2,470   32   2,502
   Current liabilities held for sale   299   (190)   109
   Non-current liabilities   2,718   33(b,c)   2,751
   Non-current liabilities held for sale   1,298   (1,190)   (34)(a)   74
   ---------   -------   ------   -------
  TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' INVESTMENT AND LIABILITIES   $  14,295   $(1,375)   $ (571)   $12,349
   =========   =======   ======   =======

   See Notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   CMS ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   HISTORICAL   PROFORMA   PROFORMA
   CMS ENERGY   ADJUSTMENTS   CMS ENERGY
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   (NOTE 2)

  OPERATING REVENUE   $ 8,687   $8,687
  OPERATING EXPENSES   8,588   8,588
   -------   ------
  OPERATING INCOME   99   99
   -------   ------

  OTHER INCOME   2   2
  FIXED CHARGES   504   $(46)(d)   458
   -------   ----   ------

  LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME
   TAXES AND MINORITY INTERESTS   (403)   46   (357)
  INCOME TAX EXPENSE   13   16(e)   29
   -------   ----   ------
  LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ (416)   $ 30   $ (386)
   =======   ====   ======

  LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS PER SHARE
   BASIC   - AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   139   139
   - INCOME PER AVERAGE COMMON SHARE   $ (2.99)   $.21   $ (2.78)
   DILUTED - AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   139   139

Edgar Filing: CMS ENERGY CORP - Form 8-K

4

   - INCOME PER AVERAGE COMMON SHARE   $ (2.99)   $.21   $ (2.78)